

No. 18-2852

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

VIAMEDIA, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COMCAST CORPORATION, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
(Case No. 1:16-cv-05486)

**WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION'S *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Corbin K. Barthold
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

December 17, 2018

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-2852

Short Caption: Viamedia, Inc. v. Comcast Corporation, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED VIAMEDIA’S REFUSAL-TO-DEAL CLAIM.....	6
A. Viamedia Must Show That Comcast Had <i>No</i> Legitimate Business Reason For Its Conduct	7
B. Comcast Had A Legitimate Business Reason For Cutting Ties With Viamedia	8
1. Comcast Was Entitled To Conclude That Cutting Ties With Viamedia Would Promote Efficiency	9
2. Comcast’s Cutting Ties With Viamedia <i>Did</i> Promote Efficiency	12
3. Viamedia’s Hypothetical Fear Of Anticompetitive Conduct Is Misplaced.....	13
C. Viamedia’s And AAI’s Attacks On Comcast’s Legitimate Business Reason Fail	15
II. THE REFUSAL-TO-DEAL STANDARD IS OUT OF STEP WITH MODERN ANTITRUST LAW	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Apple v. Pepper</i> , Case No. 17-204 (U.S.)	1
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	8, 16, 17, 25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	1, 17
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	24
<i>Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	7, 8, 16, 17, 22
<i>FTC v. Actavis</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	1
<i>Jack Walters & Sons Corp. v. Morton Bldg., Inc.</i> , 737 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)	8, 20, 23
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	6
<i>Schor v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006)	13, 14, 15, 19

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. AT&T Inc.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 2	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (2d ed. 1993).....	9, 11
Brief of the United States and the FTC, <i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) (No. 02-682).....	24, 25
Ronald Coase, <i>The Nature of the Firm</i> , 4 <i>Economica</i> 386 (1937).....	10
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Chicago School and Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 31 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 439 (2008).....	23
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Does Antitrust Have a Comparative Advantage?</i> , 23 <i>Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 5 (1999)	7, 8
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>When is it Worthwhile to Use Courts to Search for Exclusionary Conduct?</i> , 2003 <i>Colum. Bus. L. Rev.</i> 345 (2003).....	24
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	14, 18, 21

Michael H. Riordan & Steven C. Salop, *Evaluating Vertical Mergers: A Post-Chicago Approach*,
63 Antitrust L.J. 513 (1995)..... 11
